

No. 17-15629

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY and GILA RIVER HEALTH CARE  
CORPORATION,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS and DAVID J.  
SHULKIN, Secretary, United States Department of Veterans Affairs,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for Arizona  
D.C. No. 2:16-cv-00772-ROS

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Linus Everling  
Thomas L. Murphy  
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY  
Post Office Box 97  
Sacaton, Arizona 85147  
Tel (520) 562-9760  
Fax (520) 562-9769  
[linus.everling@gric.nsn.us](mailto:linus.everling@gric.nsn.us)  
[thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us](mailto:thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us)

Robert R. Yoder  
YODER & LANGFORD, P.C.  
4835 East Cactus Road, Suite 260  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254  
Tel (602) 808-9578  
Fax (602) 468-0688  
[robert@yoderlangford.com](mailto:robert@yoderlangford.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
THE CLAIM THAT 25 U.S.C. § 1645(c) DOES NOT EMPOWER THE VA TO REQUIRE AN INDIAN TRIBE TO ENTER INTO A “SHARING AGREEMENT” AS A CONDITION OF RECEIVING STATUTORILY-MANDATED REIMBURSEMENTS IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE VETERANS’ JUDICIAL REVIEW ACT.....	9
A. Section 1645(c) is not a statute administered by the VA, but a mandatory cost-shifting statute enacted for the benefit of Indians .....	11
B. The Community’s claims about Section 1645(c) are excluded from review under the VJRA by the plain language of 38 U.S.C. § 511(a).....	17
C. The Community’s position is supported by the VJRA’s legislative history and purpose.....	21
D. District court review of the VA’s final agency action would not have any effect on a benefit received by a veteran and does not require the review of any VA benefit decision .....	24
E. The Community’s claims about Section 1645(c) are within the original jurisdiction of the district court under 28 U.S.C. § 1362 ...	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way*,  
393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 31

*Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton*,  
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied* 543 U.S. 815 (2004) ..... 11

*Beamon v. Brown*,  
125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 27, 29

*Benavidez v. Eu*,  
34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 32

*Bernhardt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,  
279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass’n v. McDonald*,  
830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 29

*Boettcher v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
759 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*Bova v City of Medford*,  
564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 31

*Capurro v. United States*,  
2 Cl. Ct. 722 (1983) ..... 16-17

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	15-16
<i>Dannenburg v. Software Toolworks Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	1
<i>de Fernandez v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2013 WL 623240 (N.D.Cal. 2013) .....	29
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	10
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	31
<i>Holbomb v. Hosmer</i> , 477 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	21
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States INS</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 915 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 540 U.S. 985 (2003).....	26
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015).....	10

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....10-11, 30

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 16

*Recinto v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
706 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom.* 134 S.Ct. 83 (2013) .....28-29

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 10

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bayside Developers*,  
43 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.*,  
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 15

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Snell v. Cleveland, Inc.*,  
316 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Taylor v. Turnage*,  
485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... 23

*United States v. Chaney*,  
581 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*United States v. Sadler*,  
480 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 21

*Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki*,  
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *cert. denied*  
135 S.Ct. 840 (2013).....25-28, 29, 30

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*,  
515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 9

**CONSTITUTIONS, LAWS & REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 15  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 15

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act  
    Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) ..... 8, 17, 21  
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
    Pub. L No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010). .....3-4, 11, 12

25 U.S.C. § 450..... 16  
25 U.S.C. § 1621e ..... 3  
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b) ..... 4, 6, 13, 14  
25 U.S.C. § 1645(c) ..... passim  
25 U.S.C. § 1901 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 1, 8, 30-32

38 U.S.C. § 511(a) ..... passim

38 C.F.R. § 20.3(3) ..... 20  
38 C.F.R. § 20.101(a)..... 15

**OTHER MATERIALS**

H.R. 1328, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 12, 13-14, 17  
S. 1790, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12, 14, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)..... 22-23  
H.R. Rep. No. 110-564 Pt. 1 (2008) ..... 13-14

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.)..... 15-16
